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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 

 

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  

  

     Plaintiff-Appellee,  

  

   v.  

  

DONALD STANLEY,  

  

     Defendant-Appellant. 

 

 

No. 19-50365  

  

D.C. No.  

3:18-cr-04834-AJB-1  

Southern District of California,  

San Diego  

  

ORDER 

 

Before:  MURGUIA, BADE, and LEE, Circuit Judges. 

 

The panel has voted to deny the petition for rehearing.  The full court has 

been advised of the petition for rehearing en banc and no judge has requested a 

vote on whether to rehear the matter en banc.  Fed. R. App. P. 35.  The petition for 

panel rehearing and the petition for rehearing en banc are DENIED. 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 

 

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT 

 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  

  

     Plaintiff-Appellee,  

  

   v.  

  

DONALD STANLEY,  

  

     Defendant-Appellant. 

 

 

No. 19-50365  

  

D.C. No.  

3:18-cr-04834-AJB-1  

  

  

MEMORANDUM*  

 

Appeal from the United States District Court 

for the Southern District of California 

Anthony J. Battaglia, District Judge, Presiding 

 

Submitted June 7, 2021**  

Pasadena, California 

 

Before:  MURGUIA, BADE, and LEE, Circuit Judges. 

 

Defendant-Appellant Donald Stanley (“Stanley”) appeals his conviction and 

sentence for possession of a controlled substance, methamphetamine, with intent to 

distribute in violation of 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).  We have jurisdiction pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. § 1291, and we affirm. 

 

  *  This disposition is not appropriate for publication and is not precedent 

except as provided by Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3. 

  

  **  The panel unanimously concludes this case is suitable for decision 

without oral argument.  See Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2). 
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1. The district court did not abuse its discretion under Federal Rules of 

Evidence 404 and 403 by admitting electronic messages sent and received by 

Stanley in which he conducted drug transactions, including selling 

methamphetamine from his residence, in the months preceding his July 2018 

arrest.  United States v. Vo, 413 F.3d 1010, 1017 n.4 (9th Cir. 2005).  The 

government introduced evidence of Stanley’s prior methamphetamine sales 

because it was probative of his knowledge of drug distribution and intent to 

distribute the methamphetamine, both of which are permissible reasons for 

admitting evidence of prior drug transactions under Federal Rule of Evidence 

404(b).  See id. at 1018 (“We have consistently held that evidence of a defendant’s 

prior possession or sale of narcotics is relevant under Rule 404(b) to issues of 

intent, knowledge, motive, opportunity, and absence of mistake or accident in 

prosecutions for possession of, importation of, and intent to distribute narcotics.” 

(quoting United States v. Mehrmanesh, 689 F.2d 822, 832 (9th Cir. 1982)).  Not 

only were the electronic messages relevant to a “material point” and element of the 

charged offense—Stanley’s intent to distribute methamphetamine—but the drug 

transactions described in the messages were “similar to the offense charged,” and 

“not too remote in time.”  Id. (citation omitted). 

We also reject Stanley’s assertion that the district court inadequately applied 

Federal Rule of Evidence 403 before admitting the electronic messages, “as it 
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appears from the record as a whole that the trial judge adequately weighed the 

probative value and prejudicial effect of proffered evidence before its admission.”  

United States v. Verduzco, 373 F.3d 1022, 1029 n.2 (9th Cir. 2004) (quoting 

United States v. Sangrey, 586 F.2d 1312, 1315 (1978)).  When ruling on the 

motion in limine regarding the 404(b) evidence, the district court stated that it 

would give a limiting instruction tracking the language of Rule 404(b) to explain 

the limited purposes for which the jury could consider the evidence, and then gave 

such instructions to the jury both when the messages were introduced and before 

closing arguments.  We have consistently rejected arguments that Rule 403 

precludes admission of bad acts evidence “where, as here, the evidence was 

probative of intent and the district court properly instructed the jury as to the 

limited purpose for which the evidence was being admitted.”  United States v. 

Hinton, 31 F.3d 817, 823 (9th Cir. 1994).  And even if the district court erred in 

admitting the evidence of Stanley’s other drug transactions, which we do not 

conclude here, any error was harmless given the overwhelming evidence of 

Stanley’s guilt, including his admissions during a phone call from jail just hours 

after the arrest referring to “my backpack” and “the stuff” within it. 

 2. The district court did not abuse its discretion by declining to give the 

adverse-inference instruction that Stanley requested based on the officers’ alleged 

failure to preserve evidence from the backpack and bedroom.  United States v. 
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Sivilla, 714 F.3d 1168, 1172 (9th Cir. 2013).  This case does not involve “evidence 

[that] was lost or destroyed while in [the government’s] custody,” id. at 1173 

(citation omitted), but, rather, evidence from the backpack and Stanley’s room that 

he characterizes as “lost or destroyed” because police failed to seize it. But police 

do not have an “undifferentiated and absolute duty to retain and to preserve all 

material that might be of conceivable evidentiary significance in a particular 

prosecution.”  Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51, 58 (1988). 

In any event, there is no indication “that the evidence was destroyed in bad 

faith” or that Stanley “was prejudiced by its destruction.”  United States v. Romo-

Chavez, 681 F.3d 955, 961 (9th Cir. 2012) (citations omitted).  Police seized only 

those items that they thought had evidentiary value, and collected video evidence 

with their body cameras of everything they observed in the backpack and in the 

room.  Moreover, “the probable effect on the jury from the absence of the 

[evidence] was not significantly prejudicial because [Stanley]’s counsel was 

permitted, and did, argue before the jury that [the government] failed to preserve 

the [evidence].”  United States v. Robertson, 895 F.3d 1206, 1214 (9th Cir. 2018). 

3. The district court did not commit reversible error in instructing the 

jury that it need not find that Stanley knew the type or quantity of drug he 

possessed.  To obtain a particular sentence under 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) for a 

violation of 21 U.S.C. § 841(a), “the government must prove beyond a reasonable 
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doubt the specific type and the quantity of substance involved in the offense, but 

not the defendant’s knowledge of (or intent) with respect to that type and quantity.”  

United States v. Collazo, 984 F.3d 1308, 1329 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc) (emphasis 

added).  Collazo forecloses Stanley’s argument that the jury instructions 

improperly led to the imposition of an enhanced sentence under 21 U.S.C. 

§ 841(b)(1)(A). 

4. The district court adequately addressed Stanley’s objection that the 

Presentence Report (“PSR”) failed to make adequate findings regarding whether 

violence was used in connection with the offense for purposes of a sentencing 

enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(2) and his ineligibility for safety-valve 

relief under U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2 pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).  Regardless of 

whether Stanley’s objection to the PSR constituted more than a “conclusory 

denial[] of the [PSR’s] ultimate finding,” to which Federal Rule of Criminal 

Procedure 32 does not apply, United States v. Carter, 219 F.3d 863, 867 (9th Cir. 

2000); see United States v. Petri, 731 F.3d 833, 841 (9th Cir. 2013), the district 

court met its obligation under Rule 32 to “rule on the dispute,” Fed. R. Crim. P. 

32(i)(3)(B).  At sentencing, the district court gave Stanley and the government the 

opportunity to be heard concerning Stanley’s use of violence in connection with 

the offense before concluding that “the government’s evidence overwhelms here; 

that violence was, indeed, involved.”  As a result, the district court applied the 
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enhancement under U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(2) and found “that safety valve . . . would 

not apply.” 

5. For the reasons above, reversal is also not warranted for cumulative 

error.  Cf. United States v. Frederick, 78 F.3d 1370, 1381 (9th Cir. 1996). 

AFFIRMED. 
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KeyCite Yellow Flag - Negative TreatmentProposed Legislation

United States Code Annotated
Title 21. Food and Drugs (Refs & Annos)

Chapter 13. Drug Abuse Prevention and Control (Refs & Annos)
Subchapter I. Control and Enforcement

Part D. Offenses and Penalties

21 U.S.C.A. § 841

§ 841. Prohibited acts A

Effective: December 21, 2018
Currentness

(a) Unlawful acts

Except as authorized by this subchapter, it shall be unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally--

(1) to manufacture, distribute, or dispense, or possess with intent to manufacture, distribute, or dispense, a controlled
substance; or

(2) to create, distribute, or dispense, or possess with intent to distribute or dispense, a counterfeit substance.

(b) Penalties

Except as otherwise provided in section 849, 859, 860, or 861 of this title, any person who violates subsection (a) of this section
shall be sentenced as follows:

(1)(A) In the case of a violation of subsection (a) of this section involving--

(i) 1 kilogram or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of heroin;

(ii) 5 kilograms or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of--

(I) coca leaves, except coca leaves and extracts of coca leaves from which cocaine, ecgonine, and derivatives of ecgonine
or their salts have been removed;

(II) cocaine, its salts, optical and geometric isomers, and salts of isomers;

8

http://www.westlaw.com/Link/RelatedInformation/Flag?documentGuid=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&transitionType=Document&originationContext=docHeaderFlag&Rank=0&rs=cblt1.0&vr=3.0&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
https://www.westlaw.com/Document/I0b034b42a0f111dc9876f446780b7bdc/View/FullText.html?navigationPath=%2FRelatedInfo%2Fv1%2FkcValidity%2Fnav%3FdocGuid%3DNCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29%26midlineIndex%3D2%26warningFlag%3Dnull%26planIcons%3Dnull%26skipOutOfPlan%3Dnull%26category%3DkcValidity&listSource=RelatedInfo&list=Validity&rank=2&docFamilyGuid=I0b034b43a0f111dc9876f446780b7bdc&ppcid=27c58746dc8442db93d4f5e2ae84a6a3&originationContext=validity&transitionType=NegativeTreatmentItem&contextData=%28sc.UserEnteredCitation%29&VR=3.0&RS=cblt1.0 
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/RelatedInformation/Flag?documentGuid=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&transitionType=Document&originationContext=docHeaderFlag&Rank=0&rs=cblt1.0&vr=3.0&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/UnitedStatesCodeAnnotatedUSCA?transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/UnitedStatesCodeAnnotatedUSCA?guid=N29B41F073F574A0DB56D5065341FE3C4&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=l&cite=lk(21USCAR)&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=CM&sourceCite=21+U.S.C.A.+%c2%a7+841&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&pubNum=1000546&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/UnitedStatesCodeAnnotatedUSCA?guid=N4D7E141E07A949BEB0E0A729237536FA&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=l&cite=lk(21USCAC13R)&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=CM&sourceCite=21+U.S.C.A.+%c2%a7+841&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&pubNum=1000546&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/UnitedStatesCodeAnnotatedUSCA?guid=N5F1285A6BE8F4AF0ACB1533A2CD08C7B&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/UnitedStatesCodeAnnotatedUSCA?guid=N034008202C28457DAABA56B1A9494962&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=21USCAS849&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=21USCAS859&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=21USCAS860&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=21USCAS861&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)


§ 841. Prohibited acts A, 21 USCA § 841

 © 2021 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 2

(III) ecgonine, its derivatives, their salts, isomers, and salts of isomers; or

(IV) any compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any quantity of any of the substances referred to in
subclauses (I) through (III);

(iii) 280 grams or more of a mixture or substance described in clause (ii) which contains cocaine base;

(iv) 100 grams or more of phencyclidine (PCP) or 1 kilogram or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable
amount of phencyclidine (PCP);

(v) 10 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD);

(vi) 400 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of N-phenyl-N-[1-(2-phenylethyl)-4-
piperidinyl] propanamide or 100 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of any analogue
of N-phenyl-N-[1-(2-phenylethyl)-4-piperidinyl] propanamide;

(vii) 1000 kilograms or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of marihuana, or 1,000 or more
marihuana plants regardless of weight; or

(viii) 50 grams or more of methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, and salts of its isomers or 500 grams or more of a mixture
or substance containing a detectable amount of methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, or salts of its isomers;

such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment which may not be less than 10 years or more than life and if death
or serious bodily injury results from the use of such substance shall be not less than 20 years or more than life, a fine not
to exceed the greater of that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $10,000,000 if the defendant is an
individual or $50,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. If any person commits such a violation after
a prior conviction for a serious drug felony or serious violent felony has become final, such person shall be sentenced to a
term of imprisonment of not less than 15 years and not more than life imprisonment and if death or serious bodily injury
results from the use of such substance shall be sentenced to life imprisonment, a fine not to exceed the greater of twice that
authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $20,000,000 if the defendant is an individual or $75,000,000
if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. If any person commits a violation of this subparagraph or of section
849, 859, 860, or 861 of this title after 2 or more prior convictions for a serious drug felony or serious violent felony have
become final, such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not less than 25 years and fined in accordance
with the preceding sentence. Notwithstanding section 3583 of Title 18, any sentence under this subparagraph shall, in the
absence of such a prior conviction, impose a term of supervised release of at least 5 years in addition to such term of
imprisonment and shall, if there was such a prior conviction, impose a term of supervised release of at least 10 years in
addition to such term of imprisonment. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the court shall not place on probation
or suspend the sentence of any person sentenced under this subparagraph. No person sentenced under this subparagraph
shall be eligible for parole during the term of imprisonment imposed therein.

(B) In the case of a violation of subsection (a) of this section involving--
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(i) 100 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of heroin;

(ii) 500 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of--

(I) coca leaves, except coca leaves and extracts of coca leaves from which cocaine, ecgonine, and derivatives of ecgonine
or their salts have been removed;

(II) cocaine, its salts, optical and geometric isomers, and salts of isomers;

(III) ecgonine, its derivatives, their salts, isomers, and salts of isomers; or

(IV) any compound, mixture, or preparation which contains any quantity of any of the substances referred to in
subclauses (I) through (III);

(iii) 28 grams or more of a mixture or substance described in clause (ii) which contains cocaine base;

(iv) 10 grams or more of phencyclidine (PCP) or 100 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable
amount of phencyclidine (PCP);

(v) 1 gram or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of lysergic acid diethylamide (LSD);

(vi) 40 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of N-phenyl-N-[1-(2-phenylethyl)-4-
piperidinyl] propanamide or 10 grams or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of any analogue
of N-phenyl-N-[1-(2-phenylethyl)-4-piperidinyl] propanamide;

(vii) 100 kilograms or more of a mixture or substance containing a detectable amount of marihuana, or 100 or more
marihuana plants regardless of weight; or

(viii) 5 grams or more of methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, and salts of its isomers or 50 grams or more of a mixture or
substance containing a detectable amount of methamphetamine, its salts, isomers, or salts of its isomers;

such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment which may not be less than 5 years and not more than 40 years
and if death or serious bodily injury results from the use of such substance shall be not less than 20 years or more than life, a
fine not to exceed the greater of that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $5,000,000 if the defendant
is an individual or $25,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. If any person commits such a violation
after a prior conviction for a serious drug felony or serious violent felony has become final, such person shall be sentenced
to a term of imprisonment which may not be less than 10 years and not more than life imprisonment and if death or serious
bodily injury results from the use of such substance shall be sentenced to life imprisonment, a fine not to exceed the greater
of twice that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $8,000,000 if the defendant is an individual or
$50,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. Notwithstanding section 3583 of Title 18, any sentence
imposed under this subparagraph shall, in the absence of such a prior conviction, include a term of supervised release of
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at least 4 years in addition to such term of imprisonment and shall, if there was such a prior conviction, include a term of
supervised release of at least 8 years in addition to such term of imprisonment. Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, the court shall not place on probation or suspend the sentence of any person sentenced under this subparagraph. No
person sentenced under this subparagraph shall be eligible for parole during the term of imprisonment imposed therein.

(C) In the case of a controlled substance in schedule I or II, gamma hydroxybutyric acid (including when scheduled as
an approved drug product for purposes of section 3(a)(1)(B) of the Hillory J. Farias and Samantha Reid Date-Rape Drug
Prohibition Act of 2000), or 1 gram of flunitrazepam, except as provided in subparagraphs (A), (B), and (D), such person shall
be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 20 years and if death or serious bodily injury results from the use of
such substance shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not less than twenty years or more than life, a fine not to exceed
the greater of that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $1,000,000 if the defendant is an individual or
$5,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. If any person commits such a violation after a prior conviction
for a felony drug offense has become final, such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 30
years and if death or serious bodily injury results from the use of such substance shall be sentenced to life imprisonment, a fine
not to exceed the greater of twice that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $2,000,000 if the defendant
is an individual or $10,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. Notwithstanding section 3583 of Title 18,
any sentence imposing a term of imprisonment under this paragraph shall, in the absence of such a prior conviction, impose
a term of supervised release of at least 3 years in addition to such term of imprisonment and shall, if there was such a prior
conviction, impose a term of supervised release of at least 6 years in addition to such term of imprisonment. Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, the court shall not place on probation or suspend the sentence of any person sentenced under the
provisions of this subparagraph which provide for a mandatory term of imprisonment if death or serious bodily injury results,
nor shall a person so sentenced be eligible for parole during the term of such a sentence.

(D) In the case of less than 50 kilograms of marihuana, except in the case of 50 or more marihuana plants regardless of
weight, 10 kilograms of hashish, or one kilogram of hashish oil, such person shall, except as provided in paragraphs (4) and
(5) of this subsection, be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 5 years, a fine not to exceed the greater of
that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $250,000 if the defendant is an individual or $1,000,000 if
the defendant is other than an individual, or both. If any person commits such a violation after a prior conviction for a felony
drug offense has become final, such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 10 years, a fine
not to exceed the greater of twice that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $500,000 if the defendant
is an individual or $2,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. Notwithstanding section 3583 of Title 18,
any sentence imposing a term of imprisonment under this paragraph shall, in the absence of such a prior conviction, impose
a term of supervised release of at least 2 years in addition to such term of imprisonment and shall, if there was such a prior
conviction, impose a term of supervised release of at least 4 years in addition to such term of imprisonment.

(E)(i) Except as provided in subparagraphs (C) and (D), in the case of any controlled substance in schedule III, such person
shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 10 years and if death or serious bodily injury results from the
use of such substance shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 15 years, a fine not to exceed the greater
of that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $500,000 if the defendant is an individual or $2,500,000
if the defendant is other than an individual, or both.

(ii) If any person commits such a violation after a prior conviction for a felony drug offense has become final, such person
shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 20 years and if death or serious bodily injury results from
the use of such substance shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 30 years, a fine not to exceed the
greater of twice that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $1,000,000 if the defendant is an individual
or $5,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both.

11

http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=18USCAS3583&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=18USCAS3583&originatingDoc=NCDC72E30258D11E9886EE581FC384A29&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)


§ 841. Prohibited acts A, 21 USCA § 841

 © 2021 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 5

(iii) Any sentence imposing a term of imprisonment under this subparagraph shall, in the absence of such a prior conviction,
impose a term of supervised release of at least 2 years in addition to such term of imprisonment and shall, if there was such
a prior conviction, impose a term of supervised release of at least 4 years in addition to such term of imprisonment.

(2) In the case of a controlled substance in schedule IV, such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more
than 5 years, a fine not to exceed the greater of that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $250,000
if the defendant is an individual or $1,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. If any person commits
such a violation after a prior conviction for a felony drug offense has become final, such person shall be sentenced to a term
of imprisonment of not more than 10 years, a fine not to exceed the greater of twice that authorized in accordance with the
provisions of Title 18 or $500,000 if the defendant is an individual or $2,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual,
or both. Any sentence imposing a term of imprisonment under this paragraph shall, in the absence of such a prior conviction,
impose a term of supervised release of at least one year in addition to such term of imprisonment and shall, if there was such
a prior conviction, impose a term of supervised release of at least 2 years in addition to such term of imprisonment.

(3) In the case of a controlled substance in schedule V, such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more
than one year, a fine not to exceed the greater of that authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18 or $100,000
if the defendant is an individual or $250,000 if the defendant is other than an individual, or both. If any person commits
such a violation after a prior conviction for a felony drug offense has become final, such person shall be sentenced to a term
of imprisonment of not more than 4 years, a fine not to exceed the greater of twice that authorized in accordance with the
provisions of Title 18 or $200,000 if the defendant is an individual or $500,000 if the defendant is other than an individual,
or both. Any sentence imposing a term of imprisonment under this paragraph may, if there was a prior conviction, impose a
term of supervised release of not more than 1 year, in addition to such term of imprisonment.

(4) Notwithstanding paragraph (1)(D) of this subsection, any person who violates subsection (a) of this section by distributing
a small amount of marihuana for no remuneration shall be treated as provided in section 844 of this title and section 3607
of Title 18.

(5) Any person who violates subsection (a) of this section by cultivating or manufacturing a controlled substance on Federal
property shall be imprisoned as provided in this subsection and shall be fined any amount not to exceed--

(A) the amount authorized in accordance with this section;

(B) the amount authorized in accordance with the provisions of Title 18;

(C) $500,000 if the defendant is an individual; or

(D) $1,000,000 if the defendant is other than an individual;

or both.
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(6) Any person who violates subsection (a), or attempts to do so, and knowingly or intentionally uses a poison, chemical, or
other hazardous substance on Federal land, and, by such use--

(A) creates a serious hazard to humans, wildlife, or domestic animals,

(B) degrades or harms the environment or natural resources, or

(C) pollutes an aquifer, spring, stream, river, or body of water,

shall be fined in accordance with Title 18 or imprisoned not more than five years, or both.

(7) Penalties for distribution

(A) In general

Whoever, with intent to commit a crime of violence, as defined in section 16 of Title 18 (including rape), against an
individual, violates subsection (a) by distributing a controlled substance or controlled substance analogue to that individual
without that individual's knowledge, shall be imprisoned not more than 20 years and fined in accordance with Title 18.

(B) Definition

For purposes of this paragraph, the term “without that individual's knowledge” means that the individual is unaware that a
substance with the ability to alter that individual's ability to appraise conduct or to decline participation in or communicate
unwillingness to participate in conduct is administered to the individual.

(c) Offenses involving listed chemicals

Any person who knowingly or intentionally--

(1) possesses a listed chemical with intent to manufacture a controlled substance except as authorized by this subchapter;

(2) possesses or distributes a listed chemical knowing, or having reasonable cause to believe, that the listed chemical will be
used to manufacture a controlled substance except as authorized by this subchapter; or

(3) with the intent of causing the evasion of the recordkeeping or reporting requirements of section 830 of this title, or the
regulations issued under that section, receives or distributes a reportable amount of any listed chemical in units small enough
so that the making of records or filing of reports under that section is not required;

shall be fined in accordance with Title 18 or imprisoned not more than 20 years in the case of a violation of paragraph (1) or
(2) involving a list I chemical or not more than 10 years in the case of a violation of this subsection other than a violation of
paragraph (1) or (2) involving a list I chemical, or both.
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(d) Boobytraps on Federal property; penalties; “boobytrap” defined

(1) Any person who assembles, maintains, places, or causes to be placed a boobytrap on Federal property where a controlled
substance is being manufactured, distributed, or dispensed shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment for not more than 10
years or fined under Title 18, or both.

(2) If any person commits such a violation after 1 or more prior convictions for an offense punishable under this subsection,
such person shall be sentenced to a term of imprisonment of not more than 20 years or fined under Title 18, or both.

(3) For the purposes of this subsection, the term “boobytrap” means any concealed or camouflaged device designed to cause
bodily injury when triggered by any action of any unsuspecting person making contact with the device. Such term includes
guns, ammunition, or explosive devices attached to trip wires or other triggering mechanisms, sharpened stakes, and lines or
wires with hooks attached.

(e) Ten-year injunction as additional penalty

In addition to any other applicable penalty, any person convicted of a felony violation of this section relating to the receipt,
distribution, manufacture, exportation, or importation of a listed chemical may be enjoined from engaging in any transaction
involving a listed chemical for not more than ten years.

(f) Wrongful distribution or possession of listed chemicals

(1) Whoever knowingly distributes a listed chemical in violation of this subchapter (other than in violation of a recordkeeping
or reporting requirement of section 830 of this title) shall, except to the extent that paragraph (12), (13), or (14) of section 842(a)
of this title applies, be fined under Title 18 or imprisoned not more than 5 years, or both.

(2) Whoever possesses any listed chemical, with knowledge that the recordkeeping or reporting requirements of section 830 of
this title have not been adhered to, if, after such knowledge is acquired, such person does not take immediate steps to remedy
the violation shall be fined under Title 18 or imprisoned not more than one year, or both.

(g) Internet sales of date rape drugs

(1) Whoever knowingly uses the Internet to distribute a date rape drug to any person, knowing or with reasonable cause to
believe that--

(A) the drug would be used in the commission of criminal sexual conduct; or

(B) the person is not an authorized purchaser;

shall be fined under this subchapter or imprisoned not more than 20 years, or both.
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(2) As used in this subsection:

(A) The term “date rape drug” means--

(i) gamma hydroxybutyric acid (GHB) or any controlled substance analogue of GHB, including gamma butyrolactone
(GBL) or 1,4-butanediol;

(ii) ketamine;

(iii) flunitrazepam; or

(iv) any substance which the Attorney General designates, pursuant to the rulemaking procedures prescribed by section
553 of Title 5, to be used in committing rape or sexual assault.

The Attorney General is authorized to remove any substance from the list of date rape drugs pursuant to the same
rulemaking authority.

(B) The term “authorized purchaser” means any of the following persons, provided such person has acquired the controlled
substance in accordance with this chapter:

(i) A person with a valid prescription that is issued for a legitimate medical purpose in the usual course of professional
practice that is based upon a qualifying medical relationship by a practitioner registered by the Attorney General. A
“qualifying medical relationship” means a medical relationship that exists when the practitioner has conducted at least 1
medical evaluation with the authorized purchaser in the physical presence of the practitioner, without regard to whether

portions of the evaluation are conducted by other heath1 professionals. The preceding sentence shall not be construed
to imply that 1 medical evaluation demonstrates that a prescription has been issued for a legitimate medical purpose
within the usual course of professional practice.

(ii) Any practitioner or other registrant who is otherwise authorized by their registration to dispense, procure, purchase,
manufacture, transfer, distribute, import, or export the substance under this chapter.

(iii) A person or entity providing documentation that establishes the name, address, and business of the person or entity
and which provides a legitimate purpose for using any “date rape drug” for which a prescription is not required.

(3) The Attorney General is authorized to promulgate regulations for record-keeping and reporting by persons handling 1,4-
butanediol in order to implement and enforce the provisions of this section. Any record or report required by such regulations
shall be considered a record or report required under this chapter.

(h) Offenses involving dispensing of controlled substances by means of the Internet
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(1) In general

It shall be unlawful for any person to knowingly or intentionally--

(A) deliver, distribute, or dispense a controlled substance by means of the Internet, except as authorized by this subchapter;
or

(B) aid or abet (as such terms are used in section 2 of Title 18) any activity described in subparagraph (A) that is not
authorized by this subchapter.

(2) Examples

Examples of activities that violate paragraph (1) include, but are not limited to, knowingly or intentionally--

(A) delivering, distributing, or dispensing a controlled substance by means of the Internet by an online pharmacy that is not
validly registered with a modification authorizing such activity as required by section 823(f) of this title (unless exempt
from such registration);

(B) writing a prescription for a controlled substance for the purpose of delivery, distribution, or dispensation by means of
the Internet in violation of section 829(e) of this title;

(C) serving as an agent, intermediary, or other entity that causes the Internet to be used to bring together a buyer and seller

to engage in the dispensing of a controlled substance in a manner not authorized by sections2 823(f) or 829(e) of this title;

(D) offering to fill a prescription for a controlled substance based solely on a consumer's completion of an online medical
questionnaire; and

(E) making a material false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or representation in a notification or declaration under
subsection (d) or (e), respectively, of section 831 of this title.

(3) Inapplicability

(A) This subsection does not apply to--

(i) the delivery, distribution, or dispensation of controlled substances by nonpractitioners to the extent authorized by
their registration under this subchapter;

(ii) the placement on the Internet of material that merely advocates the use of a controlled substance or includes pricing
information without attempting to propose or facilitate an actual transaction involving a controlled substance; or
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(iii) except as provided in subparagraph (B), any activity that is limited to--

(I) the provision of a telecommunications service, or of an Internet access service or Internet information location
tool (as those terms are defined in section 231 of Title 47); or

(II) the transmission, storage, retrieval, hosting, formatting, or translation (or any combination thereof) of a
communication, without selection or alteration of the content of the communication, except that deletion of a particular
communication or material made by another person in a manner consistent with section 230(c) of Title 47 shall not
constitute such selection or alteration of the content of the communication.

(B) The exceptions under subclauses (I) and (II) of subparagraph (A)(iii) shall not apply to a person acting in concert with
a person who violates paragraph (1).

(4) Knowing or intentional violation

Any person who knowingly or intentionally violates this subsection shall be sentenced in accordance with subsection (b).
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